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OIL COOLER KIT 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 

D570-0821 
 

Application:  2011-12 E82/E88 135 (N55) with stock oil cooler 
 

PARTS LIST 
 

 Qty Part No. Description 
 1 D573-0039 Oil Cooler + Frame Assy 
 1 D573-0044 Oil Line Mount with O-rings 
 1 D572-0059 AC Line Support Bracket 
 1 D373-0023 Oil Cooler Hose Inner 

1 D373-0018 Oil Cooler Hose Outer 
 

 1 D573-0059 Hardware Kit consisting of the following items; 
 1 D670-0206 #22 Loop Clamp 
 1 D670-0209 Double-Wide Loop Clamp  
 1 D670-0217 Ĳò Loop Clamp  ADD THESE 
 2 D670-0226 Hose Pairing Clamps 
 1 M8x25 allen M8x25x1.25p allen bolt 
 1 D671-0526 M8 locking flange nut 
 1 M8 Schnorr M8 ribbed washer 
 1 M6 x 16 M6 x 16 bolt 
 1 M6 NYLOK M6 nylok nut 
 1 M6 WAVE M6 wave washer 
 5 D502151 11ò wire ties 
 1 36 20 6 774 888 Plastic Rivet 

 
Tools needed: 
 
Die grinder and rotary bits 
 
Fiberglass cutting disc for die grinder 
 
Hacksaw 
 
Belt sander (advisable) 
 
Drill and bits 
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1. Raise the car and remove the front wheels. 
 
2. Refer to TIS document # 17 11 150 for removing the stock oil cooler. 
 
3. Remove the left side front wheel well liner. 

 
4. Remove the doors for the headlight cleaning system if your car is equipped with them.  Pull out 

spray nozzle (1) by cover (2).  Hold spray nozzle and carefully unclip cover sideways and 
remove.  Important!  Do not let go of Spray Nozzle when removing Cover!  Grip spray 
nozzle firmly.  See figure below.  This step is best done with two people. 
 

 

 
Fig 1 
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5. Remove the right side (passenger side) brake duct.  This part will be reinstalled after trimming 

it to accommodate the new larger Oil Cooler. 
 

6. Cut off the small raised section of the plastic front panel as shown below (dotted line) using a 
hacksaw blade and/or a fiberglass cutting disc held in a die-grinder (disregard the cut-open 
wheel well liner in this view).  Note that there is a small piece of sheet metal inside this piece 
of plastic. 
 

 
 

7. Smooth and deburr the cut area where you removed the above edge section.  Apply some 
black touchup paint to any bare metal surface you may have exposed. 
 

Prepare the Right Brake Duct 
 

8. You will carefully mark and trim the right brake duct to fit snugly against the bottom of the Oil 
Cooler and around the Inner Oil Cooler Hose.  This work is a little tedious but when done 
correctly will leave the right side brake duct flowing well despite the reduction in the outlet 
area.  You will also cut a 7/8ò hole in the duct for routing the inner Oil Cooler Hose. 
 

Fig 2 
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9. Cut off the large mounting bracket from the duct close to duct to make marking the cut-line 
easier.  See photos. 
 

  
 

10. Use a small square, a ruler and a sharp scribe to mark the section to be cut on the inner side 
of the brake duct.  Save the silver ñcaptive screw nutò from the piece you cut off.  See photo 
below and next page as well before cutting anything. 
 

 
 

Before After 

1-1/2ò 

3-3/4ò 

9 0  ̄

Fig 3 Fig 4 

Fig 5 
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11. Now you can mark the outer side of the right side brake duct.  Make the horizontal lines about 
1/16ò above the ñribsò.  Note that this duct is already trimmed in the photo. 
 

 
 

1ò 

3-5/8ò 

9/16ò 

9 0  ̄

Trim off remaining tab. 
Fig 6 
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12. Do your best to cut out the section of brake duct that is not needed.  You can use a hacksaw 
to cut the top cut across the duct upper side.  Do not cut too much at first - you can easily trim 
or sand more later. 
 

13. The duct can easily be cut using aviation snips and a hack saw blade.  A fiberglass-cutting 
disc will do a nice job as well.  I like to make a ñjab sawò using half a hack saw blade with one 
end held securely in the tip of Vise-Grip pliers.  Hold the blade so it cuts on the pull stroke. 
 

14. Measure and mark for the 1-1/8ò hole to be drilled in the brake duct as shown in photo below. 
 

15. Use a 1-1/8ò hole saw to cut this hole. 
 

 
 

3/16ò 

5/8ò 

1-1/8ò 
Hole 

Fig 7 



INS570-0821 Page 7 of 22 Rev. 6/14/12 

16. Use a die-grinder and a narrow bit to cut a groove in the top of the brake duct as shown below.  
Make the groove at least Ĳò long.  This clearancing may not be needed on the later models, 
check fit before trimming if you want. 
 

 
 

17. Do not install the brake duct yet. 

Fig: 8 
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18. The Dinan Oil Cooler mounts to the two original M8 studs as shown below.  Use the stock 
rubber mounts and metal insert bushings for mounting.  Use the two original flange nuts for 
now.  You will need to check the fitment of the brake duct and install it before installing the Oil 
Hoses, so donôt attach these yet. 
 

 
 

19. Install the brake duct now.  See photos below. 
 

 
 

20. Once you have properly fitted the brake duct you can move on to modifying the forward wheel 
well liner. 
 

Fig 9 

Fig 1 0 Fig 1 1 

This ñdouble-
wideò clamp 
is used on 
non-
convertible 
cars only. 
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Prepare the Right Forward Wheel Well Liner 
 

21. You will need to make a small cutout for Oil Cooler clearance then relocate the RDC receiver 
(tire pressure monitoring) on the cars with RDC receivers at each wheel. 

 
22. Remove the RDC receiver from the liner. 

 
23. Use the photo to mark then grind out a clearance notch in the floor of the wheel well liner.  A 

larger sized die-grinding bit with fairly fine teeth will give the best results for this operation.  
This notch will allow a pathway for the Outer Oil Cooler Hose. 
 

 
 

2ò 1ò 

Fig 1 2 


